

No. 22-7337

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TOFOREST ONESHA JOHNSON
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Steve Marshall
Attorney General

J. Clayton Crenshaw
Chief Deputy Attorney General

State of Alabama
Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0152
Clay.Crenshaw@AlabamaAG.gov
(334) 242-7300

June 14, 2023

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Facts of the Offense	3
B. Trial and Direct Appeal.....	6
C. State Postconviction Proceedings	7
D. Evidence Presented at the State Postconviction Evidentiary Hearing.....	8
E. The State Postconviction Circuit Court Denied Johnson’s Rule Petition, and the Court of Criminal Appeals affirmed.....	10
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED.....	11
I. This Court should decline to review the fact-bound decision of the state-court holding that Johnson failed to prove any element of his Brady claim.....	11
A. Johnson failed to prove any element of his Brady claim	12
B. Johnson misrepresents a state appellate court’s holding regarding contract law and rewards offered by a private party to support his meritless argument.....	15
C. Johnson’s citation of irrelevant facts should not be considered	17
II. This Court should not remand this case for the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals to address materiality.	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	i, 1, 2, 7-8, 10-18
<u>Ex parte Beckworth</u> , 190 So. 3d 571 (Ala. 2013).....	8
<u>Ex parte Johnson</u> , 823 So. 2d 57 (Ala. 2001).....	7
<u>Gadsden Times v. Doe</u> , 345 So. 2d 1361 (Ala. Civ. App. 1977).....	15, 16, 17
<u>Gardner v. State</u> , 530 So. 2d 250 (Ala. Crim. App. 1987).....	13
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	12
<u>Johnson v. Alabama</u> , 137 S. Ct. 2292 (2017)	8
<u>Johnson v. Alabama</u> , 535 U.S. 1085 (2002)	7
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 823 So. 2d 1 (Ala. Crim. App. 2001).....	1, 6, 7
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , CR-05-1805, 2022 WL 1438949 (Ala. Crim. App. May 6, 2022)	10
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	15
<u>Tennessee Valley Printing Co., Inc. v. Health Care Authority of Lauderdale Cnty.</u> , 61 So. 3d 1027 (Ala. 2010).....	14
<u>Timmons v. State</u> , 487 So. 2d 975 (Ala. Crim. App. 1986).....	13

Turner v. United States,
582 U.S. 313 (2017) 12

United States v. Agurs,
427 U.S. 97 (1976) 13,

Statutes

Ala. Code § 13A-5-40(a)(5) (1975)..... 6

Ala. Code § 15-9-1 (1975)..... 13

Ala. Code § 36-12-40 (1975)..... 14

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10 12, 15, 17
